( .

vmel, Sandra

From: R Vrney. Sandra

Sent: - - ... Thursday, 17 November 2011 11 41 AM .
-Tot B . '
Cec: . Co Platt, Andrea

Subject: . - RE: lsave matlers

Importance:, © " - High - ' -

g b
A refninder- that we are still wajting on:

-

forthe perlod 15to 19 Aprr[ and

r the perrods 14 September 2010 to 20 September 2010 and 14 October 20101020 .
25, 5 S iy . . (

‘e aleave form. and

' vould be apprecrated if you could, provrde these’ documents as 500N as possrble otherwrse we wrll have to process~
T our leave. wrthout documentary evrdence, whlch wrll be wrthout pay :

Sandra Vrney

Ass Mng HR & Work Env I Corporate Services l Leglslatrve Assembly for the ACT
GPO BoX 1020 | CANBERRA ACT 2601
p Q2 6205 0150 f02 6205 0442 I e sandra vmev@parhament act gov au -

' To: Vlney,
-Cet. Doyle, Stephen

' Subject' RE: leave matters B

No problem Please return the stat dec that does not comply and I wrll provrde a new one, thanks e
Ra point 2: 1 will orgamse further documentary evrdence ’
lfhanks '

From: Viney, Sandra
Sent: Tuesday, 4 October 2011 4: 36 PM
To: Viney, Sandra

. Cc: Doyle, Stéphen; Platt, Andrea .

Subject: RE: leave matters .

Sorry,.| also need to ask you 10, submit a leave form for the period 15 to 19 Aprll 2011 (3 days). You have already

. taken 6 of the maximum 7 days personal legve without a certificate this accrual year. Therefore you will need a

medical certificate or stat dec to cover thrs absence on full pay (otherwrse it wrll be one day full pay and two days
thhout pay): - .

Rega rds



* Saridra Viney :

- Ass Mng HR & Work Env i Corpora te Services | Legislative Assembly for the ACT
GPO Box 1020 | CANBERRA ACT 2601 ' .
o) 02 6205 0150 1 f 02 6205 0442 | e séindra. vmey@parllament act gov.au RERE S U I

- B T . ' . 3

From' Viney, Sandra

Sent: Tuesday, 4 October 2011 4:33 PM
To

Cc: Doyle,. Stephen, Duckworth Ian
Subject: FW: leave matters

" Thanks for your- tlmesheets and leave forms. In relatlon to the Statutory Declaratlon you provnded to cover your ‘
absences from-14 September 2010020 September 2010 and 14 October 2010to 20 October 2010 the: wordlng

currently indicates that;. . _ v
periods above. ,As Tom me,n‘tloned ln hls ema.il below, the following‘doi:um'entary eviden.ce is requlred:

. . (
* F4.18 The Member’ will accept ‘the following’ documentary evndence as proof of personal illness or lnjury cr the need L
to care fora member of the: employee s immediate family or household who is sick: X
(a) a certificate from a registéred health profess:onal who is operatmg within their scope. of practlce or
" ' (b) a statutory declarahon made’ by the. employee if lt is not reasonably practlcable for the employee to glve the
e employer a certll’ cate : . : . . -

. F4. 19 if documentary evndence is not produced when an employee applles for leave the Member may grant personal
“lgave upto three consecutlve working days with pay, to a maximum of seven working days in any decrual year. '
Absences for personal leave without documentary evidence in excess of three consecutlve days, or seven days in any
,accrual year.are unauthorlsed and wnll be w1thout pay : L

’ Unfortunately your stat dec is not clear that ]
" youn 0 be processed on full pay it would be apprecrated +if you could prov;de a further stat dec to

clarrfy the cxrcumstances

.'Regards ’
SandraV”ney - e a e o ', ) ';' S P S L L
Ass Mng HR & Work EnvlCorporaLeSerwceslLeglslatlve Assemblyfor LheACl' oo - .' SR

.“GPO Box 1020 CANBERRA ACT 2601
T poz 6205 O:tSO 1fo2 6205 0442] e sandra.vmev@Darllament.aot.gov.au

me. Duncan, Tom

Sent: Thursday, 15 September 2011 11:05AM
.Teo: Doyle, Stephen o ' L . ‘ .
subject: leave matters . . : . _— . ' - Lt

Steve .

.When we met yesterday to discuss my further wrltten advice to Mr'Seselja on attendance'and absence compllance
failures within his office, | undertook to follow up some details and relay them to you so that all of the issues can be
addressed/ resolved . Ce



In retation to K IINRERR-n confirm that the last auendance record recerved from.lvas for the for“nlght

endmg Wed 30 Mar 2011

o can also confirm that the three perlods of leave that have not yet been formally granted by Mr Seselja are as

follows:
‘ Dates ~ Co Leave type
Tue.31 Aug 2010 to Mon 6 Sep 2010 .. Leave
Tue 14 Sep 2010 to Mon 20 Sep 2010 Lo Leave \

Thu 14 Oct 2010 to Wed 20 Oct 2010 ~ : eave’

" In respect of each of those per‘iods,'hould complete a leave appllcation_.(copy attached).

: lhe followmg extracts from the Members staff enterprise agreement explaln wh ill either need to supply a

=ave absences (or else: the ﬁnal two days

in support of
have to be treated as wrtho t pay): .

in respect.of ea'ch period wi

r . F4.18 The Member will accept the followmg documentary evidence as proof of personal lllness or 1njury or the need to

. " care for a member of the employee’s immediate family or household who is'sick:
" {a) & certificate from a registered health professional who is operating within their scope of practice; or .
-(b) a statutpry declaration made by the employee if |t is not reasonably practlcable for the employee to grve the C

employer a certlflcate

. -F4a91if documentary evndence is not produced when an employee apphes for leave the Member may grant personal o
- leave up to three consecutxve working days with pay, to a maximum of seven working days in any accrual year, -
Absences for personal leave thhout documentary evndence in excess of three consecutive days, or seven days in-any '

3 . completed / lodged within the com[ng days

| 'acknowledge your advice that- you are Fnaking arrangements to have

" accrual year are unauthorised and ‘will be w:thout pay - B}

“Lhwill dlscuss wrth lan and Sandra next week the i lssue of stafﬁng when Sandra returns next Monday, and get back to

:you then

- 'Regardé '

.(- (

* fom Duncan

Clerk



i Duokworth lan

From ) . + Duncan, Tom

" Semt: - - . -~ Thirsday,22 SeptemberZO'H 519 PM' .
To: o Duckworth, lan - :
Subject o FW: leave matters .

Follow Up Flag: . = Foliow up : -

‘Due By: . Monday, 26 September 2011 4 00 PM

Flag, Status: . Flagged .

As discussed. | :

Tom Duncan ' :
Clerk of the Legistative Assembly for the Australran Capltal Terrrtory

-P0262050191 h ' o

| ‘F02 62053109

M 0419982902
" onf. duncan@parllament.act.gov.au

‘From: Doyle, Stephen .
Sent: Thutsday, 15 September 2011 12 22 PM

" To: Duncan, Tom .
~’ Subjec‘c RE: leave matters

" Steve .

L

Thanks Tom. -

l have met wrth“hrs morning to discuss thrs matter l have asked'o checl‘llary and provlde me-with
_ exactly the type of leave that was taken and the crrcumstances under which it was taken. Should it be a situation

(and | believe it is) that a form has not been completed when it should. have been, thls wrll be corrected

: rmmedrately

‘lfhank you agaln .

rom: Duncan, Tom -
Sent; Thursday, 15 September 2011 11:05 AM
To: Doyle, Stephen-

© Subject:. leave matters

Steve

- When we met yesterday to-discuss my ‘further written advrce to l\/lr Seselja on attendance and absence complrance

failures within his office, | undertook to follow up some detarls and relay them to you so that'all of the issues can be

o addressed/ resolved..

in relation t'o”l can conﬂrm that the last attendance record recerved frow‘«las for the fortnight
' 30 Mar 2011, " . . . : - - I

.ending Wed

.. |canalso conﬁrm that the three perrods of leave that have not yet been formally granted by Mr. Sesel}a are as '

rollows



Dates

Tue 31 Aug 2010 to Mon 6 Sep 2010

Tue 14 Sep 2010 to Mon 20 Sep 2010, - °

Thu 14 Oct 2010 to Wed 20 Oct 2010

l'n respect of each of those perl'ods,.should complete a leave appllcatlon (copy attached)

The followm extracts from the Members’ staff enterpnse agreement explain wh\.ylll elther need to supply a-.
n support o ave ab ences (or else the’ fmal two days '

in respect of each period will have to be treated as wnthout pay) ~

"F4 18 The Member wdl accept the following documentary evidence as proof of personal illness or injury or the need to
care for a member of the employee’s Immediate farnily or household who is sick: .

(a) a certificate from a registered health professxonal who is operating within their scope of practlce or

{b) a statutory declaration made by the employee if it is not reasonably’ practlcable for the employee to glve the

employer a certlﬁcate

F4.19 If documentary evrdence is not produced when an employee applies for leave, the Member may grant perSOnal
feave.up to three consecutive working days' with pay, to a maximum of seven working days In any accrual year.
Absences for personal leave without documentary eviderce in excess of three consecutlve days, or seven days in any

accrual year are unauthorised and will.be wrthout pay

I acknowledge your advnce that you are makmg arrangements fo have'and*attendance records -

completed / lodged thhm the commg days

| wnll dlSCUSS w1th lan and Sandra next week the lssue of stafﬁng when Sandra returns next Monday, and get back to .
~ you then :

Regards

“Tom Du‘ncan ce
Clerk



* Mr Zed SeseljaMIAu#

" Leader of the@bpgesiion 7 . - ¢
" Legislative Assémibly for the ACT
. London Gircuit R
* "CANBERRA ACT 2601 - .

g :

Déar Mr Seselja

- ‘As you know, T have writién 10 you on several occasions conceming failures within your =~
office to comply with the requirements for gttendance recording and for the approval of staff: = .~
absences. The approaches and procedures the Secretarlat adopts to identify and respond fo -
stich failures are consistant with the recommendations in Audjtor-General' s Report Number
5 of 2009, They involve escalatihg the management of the issue depending on the extent of. |
the non-commpliance.” The reasons that | am now writing fo you again are that: * .= ., o

= * since | wrote fo you on 7-April this year, there has been further non-compliance, i
.+ relafion to the.lodgement of attendance records by several of your staff; and "+ . .
"= attempts by the Secretariat's Corporate Services staff o address.and resolve these "
- matters have beeri Unsuccessful.:.- I SRR L

x " some of the issues I'have raised previously remain unresolved;

, :'~A}]‘.Hoqgh some 6f the cjc%m‘;ifiianc;é, .féjilu're,si Areportéd to you m April hiave.been ‘addfesséd;.
. somé remain unresolved and a number of new cempliance failures have now been - .-

Identified. The attendance records and absences from duty of Rvere the main -
low). but a fecent periodic.review

- focus of my previous advice (and | discuss these further below) : l
" identified that aftendance records for two othér staff of your office.have not been
completed/lodged as required: Relevant details ars as follows: ™ - 7 . . - .
. w _ | no attehdance records have been lodged for the period 2 February o
e "| 13 April 2011 and 25 May 2011 fo present;. B L
“ | no attendance records.haveé been lodged for theperiod 13 April 2011 to' -
present,.’ C L - ’

) . : v o .. ’ . N ' . PR ‘
. In the period immediately following my last.advice to you, | am-advised that _

. completed and lodged attendance records spanning the 15 month period to the end of -~ .
March 2011. This-addressed a significant compliance failure but, having remedied that :

- compliance gap; it is disappginting fo again have 1o report:that no atteﬁdance 'rec:qrd's have
been l'nggd by ince 30 March 2011, © S L ~

More irhportanﬁy, hdwéver, the issues | raised in my advice c'ohceming a fack of approval for. .
resolved. The records

" several of bsénces around September.2010 remain un
" Jodged by! sonfirm that, in addition to & period of of pilicove, there
‘were two separate absences of one weeks’ duraficn thaf ttendance records
show as &eavé”.‘Advice provided by the Secretariat fo Nt to your
 Chief of Staff immediately after those records were lodged confirmed that staff may only be.
granted leave for confinuonus periods in excess of three days if the absence

To date, no response has -~

is supported by
absences-exist.

- been recelved and, as a consequence, no formal approval for.

Legislative Assembly for the Australian:Capital Terrltory -
Civic Square, Londen Circult (GPO Box 1020) Canberrs ACT 2601



N The Secretarrat contmueo’ to pay
i expectatlon that it would-recéive. Jeave applications and approvals fo
. .- These applications and approvals. have not eventuated ...........
" entiflement to salary for absences that are not approved and within
prlma facie basis, the Secretarlat Would be obilged fo recover from

: pald for such per/ods. ...... 7 . .

Because this i tssue has remarned unresolved for such a lengthy perlod I feel | now have no
. further option but to notify hat as paid salary fer those penods where an-
. entitlement to that salary has not been established and, unless the jsste is satlsfacton}y
resolved, the Secretariat must pursue recovery actron of the amount (s) pald in excess of

entrtlement

. lcan contlnue to connrm that since the lntroducuon of rev:sed arrangements followmg the
- report of the Auditor-General, | have hot had to write specrﬂcally to any other membef
‘ concerrung non-compliance in thlS area; Thatisnot to say that non-compliance issuées do
not arise.with other MLAs — but, when they: have arisen, they have been addressed through
... less formal means. My forral approaches fo you ori these issues only occur because other
: attempts o address and tésolve these issues with the staff members’ concerned arid with "
_your Chief of Staff haveé failed. Accordlngly, 1 would agaln trge you to address these’
- -..‘.comphance faltures and to put systems and processes rn place to prevent them from .

recumng

Due 0 the slgnlt" cant resources that the Secretarrat has been obllged to devote to thrs zssue '
1 have: taken the step: of reporting:on this-matief i in the Secretanat’s 2010~ 11 annual report
that ( wrll short!y relay to the Speaker . :

l wouid be happy‘t disous g thls matter wrth you should you requrre any further detatls.

Yours srncerely

N i} .
-, ' P

Tom DUncan A ¥




‘Leader o‘ff ghe @ppes ﬁren

Member for Moiong}o -

- Shadow Ninister for Planning : Lo
Shadow Minister for Housing Affordability - o
- Shadow Minister for Transport Planmng o
Shadow Nilnister for Agelng
Shadow Minister for Environment and Climate Change
Shadow Minister for Human Rights

Adstraiiarr Capital Territory

13 Aprl 2011

Mr:Tom Duncan.

Clerk - .~

: - ACT Legislative Assembly - '
Y. GPOBOX1020 -

. CANBERRA ACT 2601

Decrr Mr Duncon

| ,‘Thcrnk you for your le’r’rer of ’rhe 7’rh of Aprrl 201 1

o Upon réceiving your Ie’r’rer I spoke to my: Chlef of S’roff cmd osked for ’rhe
- followrng ocrron ’ro be ’roken - ' .- .

. That the remounmg mon”rers of fime shee’rs be resolved cmd
submr’r’red pnor to ’rhe close of busmess Frldoy 15Th Apnl

: . 2 Then‘ he meerL wn‘h *o dlSCUSS cmd review records ond ) B
( ; ’ drcmes to ensyre there,has been no rns’rcmce of mopproprrore o
" o ’rlme owoy from work. - et
| The Chref of S’roff hos odvrsed me ’rhcr’r bo’rh of these ms’rruc’rrons horve

been followed, | can assure you that effective rmmedlo’rely new
controls are now in ploce to s’rop cmy further i Issues arising of ’rhrs nature.

Yours sin erely

Zeg//Sese[jo MLA

Clvic Square, London Crrcurt Canb erra, ACT, 2600
) © GPO Box 1020, Canberra, ACT, 2601 . - - )
hon" 026205 0323 Fax: 02 6205 3001 - Emalt SES‘:LJA@parllamnnt act gov .



" Mir-Zed SeseUe MLA

: CANBERRA ACT szec;o

’ GOHG

' l, There heve been numerous occasions dunng the 7“‘ Assembiy whe
; of Statf have been provrded wrth Wntten advice about :

' In addrtnon 1

.- of at least two occasions where you have been written to about these mettersf
~one further oocasron Where I have wntt S

'As a result -of . the more regent c:o

In her August 2009 report rnto the edmlnrstratron of members’ entrtlements

=

CUHEE

|eader of the Opposrtron
Legislative Assembty for the ACT
l_ondon Circuit

d to outhne my COp
*attendance . records’

ar s relate to those records for you, wrll see frommy advroe helow,

ihese failures have potentra[ty serious conseguences i Frey are not address-ed and as suoh

[ am seekrng your urgent cooperatlon in’ hevrng the matters addressed .

% eiu end/or your C}href -

- the requlrements for staﬁ to comptete and lodge ettendence records and
2 _the details of those [nstances Where those requlrements have ot been met for some

of your statf

) e" sted to all members from trme to tlme end partncularly after the s

Audrtor—General reported 'sf:'xecrtrcelty about non-compliance in this area in 20089, | am aware
'ﬁd at leest

to yo rChlef of Staff %@, -

e Sec:retanat has recerved some of the'”

prevrousty missing records, Nevert ihareiare still srgnlﬂoent numbers of ettendance .

- recopdgifor two of your staff that.have not been oompteted/lodged This includes records for -

or the last 15 months as only recently completed and lodged records

' for the first year of“amployment by you) and, for the reason( s) outtrned betow this rs of-
pertreuter conoern to me.

itis rmportant to note ‘at this point that, by and large, the attendanoe reoords for starf of otherj
hon- Exeoutrve members have been todged within a reasonable tlmeframe .

the
Auditor-General specrﬂcalty récognised that the. Secretariat could not “ensure’ ' compliance in

this area and confirmed that this was the responsrbrhty of the employing.imember — but the
report recognised the: steps that the Secretarret took fo assist members ‘with thelr obhgatlons

Legisiative Assembly far the Austrelian Capital Territory

Civic Sguare, London'Circult {GPO Box 102(5) Canberra ACT 2601
T (02) 62050439 F (02) 6205 3108 * E secretariat@pariiamsant.act.gov.au’ W www.parliament.act.gov.au



K ‘approved leave

s qulte evndent that in the case of | he Secretarlat has gone to great lengths

to pursue these records but, for the reasons outlined below, you will appreciate that it is not
gther, there are legitimate concerns

a-case of the Secretariat just pursuing the records, R

that *as recelved payments for whlch -entltlement has not been established,
.and the only way -this can be.addressed . lS for attendance and absence records and
" approvals to be obtalned oo : : :

. Was known-to have been: absent ‘from normal duty for. several penods arcund

" September last year, | am aware that one of these absences spanned several weeks and,
related to sut, if additior, | am advised that (EIIIRIRas known fo
have been sngaged in electloneenng activities associated, with the federal election and; for

the periods thal‘.was engaged in.those actN|t|es.vould heed.to be on some form of -

vould, o course have access fo the max1mum entltlement t
leave which is but, beyond that-absences from ‘duity, where ) ontinued t0
‘receive full salary, -must be covered by some-atherf fi;.,approved leave Put s1mply

has béen pald a5 n‘.was on duty and'zvas’ notf"" :

"t may be that’l

_no such..ertiflement.
agreement that applles om embers staff as follows

A Member will.nof. appmve TOIL where fhe employee has falled to keep sun‘ab}e records of attendance
for duty and absence fmm duty . . .

: The Secretanat ﬁnds ltself if an-awkward srtuatlon and l belleve that ou too have been' '

placed in" an. awkward posltlon The Sécretariat continued to pay norfial - ;" L
" Usalary in- -good faith based -on an expectation that it would recelve leave applications and .. . -

approvals for.vanous absences. . These appllcatlons and approvals have hot-eventuated

~.and, gs | have said above’as no access 16 TOIL without suitable attendance records to

~ support the existence. of that . entitlement. as no entitlement to salary for
- abserices that are ‘not’ approv%d and’ Wlthln ntitlement. -On-a prima facie basis; the .
. Secretariat would be obliged 16 récover from the salary paid for.such periods, -

but it has-no - means of accurately detérmining such an amount-as.jt has no details of '

= attendance and absence. | hbpe that you will appre,t{:;l-ate that this is a most urtsatlsfactory‘ L N

o sltuatlon for you as an employer and for the Secretanat

However puttlng {6 one stde my own concerns | feel obllged to relgy to you my view that ag -
arrangements currently stand, the fajlures .could result in you being held to have breached
- the code’ of cenduct for Assembly members Section 8 of that code E"p[lCl’Ely requires
members to, amongst other thlngs . S .

| » “observe the obllgatlons placed on them as employers Wlth respect to the terms and -
conditions of those who work for-them”; and

s ““spsure that their staff are aware of and ablde by the relevant codes of conduct o

appllcable to Members start"

ol trust you will appreclate that my suggestlon that you may have breached the Members
code of conduct is not a claim | would make lightly. But I am genurnely concerned to ensure
,Lhat you are aware of the potentlal serlousness of thls mat‘er :

ntended to utlllse “tlme off in fieu™ (TO]L) entltlements for these absences SR

" . but, unless suitable records of attenddnce are maintained (and they- have not been)‘ha‘s.,': -
ack of access fo' TOIL is explicitly set out ln the enterpnse_ Ho




1 would. also observe tiﬁat, 'if these arréngémehts were subject to ‘turther: scrutiny by the

Auditor-General, it is almost certain that significant criticism would be directed at you as thé

- " employing, member; and the repeated efforts that have been made by the-Secretariat to

sddress the situation, which have béen to’ no avall, would' not reflect well - on the'

management.of the issue within your office.

To conclude, | am writing-to highlight the r.epeé’fed attempts that hayé been made to addréss :
- this matter and that, as things currently stand, as recelved salary for a period
or periods: wherc@iifentitlemient has not bean properly established. The, absence of relevant’

details " effectively prevents a determination of the amounts involved. | seek your urgent

~ codperation to" ensure that”?ﬁendance and. absence’ records, - including - .
" appropriate leave forms; are submitied at the earliest opportunity. ‘Given that these matters -

have been the subjeét of correspondencs from this office to you since 13°August 2010, if

these arrangements cannot be satisfactorily by the week ending Friday 15 April 2011, I feell .
will'have no option but to-draw to the Speaker's -attention the possible breach of the .-

lembers’ code of conduct.
| would-be happy ;cq discuss this matter iwith you should you require any further details. '
: ;', . Yours sincersly
. VS .

" Tom Du’ncan‘.f o R
.., Clerk Qf the Legislative Assembly

.7 April 2011

N




Duncan, Tom

’ ?rom: o . ‘ Duncan Tom '
-~ Sent: - c Thursday, 17 March 2011 3 21 PM
To: - . R : Doyle Stephen
Subject: | RE: Outstandlng time sheets !
Stephen,.. '

. Just to ciarn‘y, until 10 days ago, we heid no trmesheets at all from.1E r any. employment wrth Mr - .
'Seseha dating back to December 2008. ) o )

'Foliowrng my note fo you, tlmesheets were comprled and submrtted for the. penod from.commencem'ent ;
. up to January 2010 —but there is nothing after that So; as you can see, itis, the penod from January 2010 to. :

now thatis stll_l outstanding.

- Hope that ‘cla’r'iﬂes the matter.

Tom.

. From: Doyle,’ Stephen .
Sent: Thursday, 17 ‘March 2011 2 06 PM
- Tos Duncan, Tom .
) Sub]eot' RE Outstandmg tlme sheets

Hi'fom

o may have mrsunderstood the advrce [ recerved from Corp lam Certam they sald they wanted from then forward
- IF have gotten that wrong, L will lmmedrately rectrfy I cannot remember whether that was by emall or verbaliy

‘Please leave it wrth me,
. ( , . b. " . .. .‘ . ‘.’,‘n\ . _,’;"_‘»

| tegards -

‘ Steve

Fro;m. Duncan, Tom"

Sent: Thursday, 17 March 2011 12:30 PM :
To: Doyle, Stephen ,

Ce: Duckworth, Ian

Subject' Outstandrng fime sheets

Stephen '

Corporate has received some fime sheets from. but there are stlll time sheets mrssrng from 6 January 2010, a
perrod of over 14 months ) . : o

- | was wondenng whether you could rndloate when 1.will be receiving the remalnrng tlmesheets | must say that when
we met some several; weeks ago you 1nd|cated that thS mafter would be resolved qulckly, and it c&ear}y hasn't.

\/\/hllst I was initially happy to- follow p-to you on Lhe Ac;trng Clerk's-letter to l\/lr Seseija from the mrddle of last year
when the issue first remainéd unresoIVed | guess | find myself in the situation that If | don‘t receive the ourstandrng a
trmesheets by S:z)’ next Wedneiday, | will be writing to Mr Sesei)a again on the matter = .

1



Regards

Tom Duncan i

Clerk of. the Legislative’ Assemb!y

for the Australian Capital Terrltory
-T 61+2+6205 0191

I 0419982 902 L. o : ‘
. F 61+2+6205 3109 ~ - .. ' . L
- E tom.duncan@parliament.act.dov.au .: -

@*Doyle, Stephén

From: ' :
Sant: . *Fricday, 18 February 2011 5:20 PM
CLoTar Lo Duncan, Tom ‘ )
" Subyject: - -
Tom

. R . . B . . . . [ o (
~as advrsed me that he has time sheets for me to sign, but I have run out of trme and am away untll the_
3rd of March lwnll drop them down to corporate once | have sugned off.” o . ,

: ;Rega rds

'Stephen Doyle .
CHIEF OF STAFF -

| Office.of Zed Seselja. ; :
LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION .
' Member for Molonglo

o stephen.dovle@Darlrament.a'ct.eo\'/:au-' .

.p 62050222 .
f 62053001 -

1

‘x\
)

‘vfg-zr'
,'x o



.Vmey, Sandra'

.From o . Duckworth Ian

Sent: © . Sunday, 13 Febrdary 2011 12 41 PM

To: : * Platt; Andrea; Lemke, Rachel " . "

Ce: - © Duncan, Tom; Viney, Sandra ' : Lo

Subject: : , . FW: advice from Clerk to LDR Oppn Chlef of Staff re attendance recording.doc -
Attachments: ' A _advrce from Clerk to. LDR Oppn Chref fo Staff re attendance reoordrng doc
Andrea/Rachel

'm. not sure whether you saw it but Just berore ] went on, leave ‘we asereted Tom in drattrng an e-mail that he sent to,
Stephen Doyle that set out in quite unequrvocal terms the various failurés to comply \ with attendance recording.for . -
"some staff in the Leader's Office (malnly* The.e-mail foreheadowed what steps weuld need
to be taken if comphance wasn't addressed o - o o )

Tom fells me that the note led to“Stephen meetlng wrth hlm shortiy atterward at whrch trme assurahcee.were g.rven
that all outstanding timeshests would be lodged by cob last Friday (1 1th Feb): When | spoke with him on Friday -
( ‘ernoon, Tom was eager for us to confirm wrth hrm whether in fact those attendance records Were \odged as

N pl omised.

‘ Could you please confim wrth meﬂ‘ om what we have (or have not) recerved

. 'Piease undertake no fol]ow up wrth the Leaders oﬁ“ ice on thrs matter we are ermply eager to estabheh at thrs pornt.
' Whether the undertaklngs have been met and if not what has/hasn't been- lodged : e -

i Thanks

jan

" . Erom: Duckworth ‘Tan ~
. Sent: 'Tuesday, 25 January 2011 15 41
- Tot Duncan,Tom o : . Co
(‘ rb;pect advice from Cterk ol LDR Oppn Chref of Statf e attendance recording.doc *
Tom ST

| wasn't sure whether you wanted it .as.e word document-or ,ae:an eirnail,‘ so ['ve attached the text. .



- eXamripls; ..

. Mr Stephen Doyle.
. - Chiefof Staff - . L
* .. Office of the Leader of the' Opposrtron k
" ACT Legislative Assembly -.
GPO Box 1020. '
CANBERRA ACT 2601

Dear Stephen -

* | 'wanted to touch base, and toreshadow 4 meetmg between us, conoernmg the -
ongoing lack- of compliahce: with legal requirements for the maintenance and
‘lodgement of attendanoe reoords for some staff | rn the Leader of the Opposrtron s

B Office,

.There are, numerous rnstances where these requrrements have not been met lt :

- s also clear that, desprte this; & number of staff have: been “gbsent from duty '
- purporiing to ufilise Time Off In Ligu (TOIL) wi when, in fact; suoh anrentiflement can .

only: -exist where'. atfendancé records are. marntamed n the most extreme: -
I am advrsed there are’ no-: records aof: attendance.” held -for

» applications, yet;-in -spite of thls Mas apparently ‘absent . from _dyty for
' significant penods during 2010. -There are srmrtar rnstances of non complrance m .
retatron toj ttendance and absenoe T S L

o must stress that these faltures wouid amount ‘o breac:hes ot the tederal
industrial . relations leglslatlon as well as the. ooltectrve agreement and the
emp]oyment agresments between ‘staff and members.. As it currently. stands, it
seerns sufficiently: clear that staff have been paid for certain petiods when they.

"have.no entitlement to be paid.” From the employing Maembars' perspective; it s,

- likely that such breaches would be regarded as a breac:h of the Members code ot
: fconduct In short these are serious matters o : S

| note that the actmg -Clerk formalty ralsed these issues wrth the |eader of the'
- ‘Opposifion irt-a letter dated 13 August last year and, despite written undertakmgs
. ‘and assurarnces given at the time by Mr Hagan as the acting .Chief of Staff and,

: subsequentty, by yourself, most of the non—oomptrance has’ not been addressed
and, in fact, has contlnued srnce . :

~n my view, the various- breaohes amount to quite serlous failures and, while it is
not my onty concern it- rs qurte apparent that the Leader of the Opposrtlon could

- Legislative Assembly for i Lhe Austrahan Capital Terrrtory

. - Civic Square, London Circuit (8PO Box 1020) Canberra ACT 2801
' T {02) 6205 043!1 Fe (02) 6205 3108 E secretanat@parhament act., gov au W www., parhamenbact gov au

for the entire 7th Assembly nor are, there ‘any’ approved leave. __ L



" be subject to significant cnttcxsm and potenttal embarrassment rt the mattersl o
: remarn unresolved . e

- You will reoatl that the tarlure by MLAs and their sta”f to maintain and/or todge; '
these records (together with associated matters) were matters that the o
Auditor-General reported on in 2009. In its review of that report, the Assembtys :

Standlng Commtttee on Pubho Aooounts reported -

, The Cammztrtee is lert to the sensztszy of the matters ruised by the Audzt zznd
" emphasises that it is mcumbent on all MLAs, as employars of staff, to ensure '
. compliance with the applicable employment framework, policies, procedw es, and o
p 'crvzdelmes for the engagement of .MLAS staﬁ Co : S

V\fhlle I reel these are matters that | shoutd be ralslng wrth Mr Sesetja [ wanted to
. approach you'in the. first instance"in -an attempt to have the various ‘matters
* addressed less formally. In that regard 1 would liké to meet with you 16 elaborate
. on my conserns;. to discuss what | is necessary to address the non—comphanoe _

and what the. potentlal consequences -are-of those matters not belng satrsfaotonty T

addressed

I meeting with you I would Irke fo lnvotve lan Duckworth and/or Sandra Vlney as. : ;. -

~they both have a deeper appreoratnon of .the téchnical requrrements ‘than 1 do. .
L ,.However due to their own leave arrangements nexther of them will be avalilable
until ‘the 'second week. of February: - In’ &pite of that; . l thought it would be *-

approprlate for me fo provrde this, advroe to"you now. so that you ha > -
x notrce of my’ desrre to meet wrth you and ot the tssues f wrsh to drscussL

" Yours sincerely

.. ) :,b . .:.l ,-:. ..‘
. Tom Durican -
© Clerk .
 ACT Legtstattve Assembty

25 January 2011



Attacﬁmerrt' ’

ACT LEGISLATIVE ASSEIWBLY MEI\@ERS’ STAFF
R UNION COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 2007 wZOlﬂ

. PART 2 Workmg in the A.C.T. Leglslatrve Assembly

Sectmn D "Hours of Work

" - Time OffIn Lieu (TOIL)

. .‘ 19.8 A Member wrll not approve TO]'L Where the employee Bas faJled fo keep surtable records of attendance for drrty
- and absence ﬁ:om duty (Ath) o B ; ; . -

B ,Record Keeping

21 1 * . . . .

-The employer wr]l keep records relaturg to the employees work, moludmg records aborrt attendance and pay, in . .

* accordance with the requrrements of the WRAot a.nd the Workplace Relahons Regulanons (Aznl) :

21 2 . T . ‘e . . . -

. . The employee will record the ’mme of commencing and ceasmg duty for each day 'I‘hesc records wrll reqmre
" gertification by the employing Member, or other nominated supervrsor, and lodgement Wlﬂl the relevant corporate aréa

i ahmely fashion, (raz72 IEAG&.S) .




Mr Max Kiermaier -
" Acting Clerk of the Assernbly
Legislative Assembly of the Australian Caprtal terrttory

London Circuit Canberra

l Dear Mr Krermarer

T a.rn wiiting in relatron to a letter sent to Mr Sesel;a regarchng the staff comphance '
. with timesheets. As Stephen Doyle is on leave, I am Acting Chief of Staff, so I am
. responchng regardmg the matters raised in your letters.. - , :

First, thanL you for the updae. .

. Second please be assuted that Mr Seselja has issued mstructlons for all staffto
comply with all requirements, and we are in the process of reetlfyrng the general
issues rarsed in your Jetter, - : r oo C

. Tcan assure you that any apparent falhngs are related to the 1odgmg the timesheets
+ ‘rather than any lack of attendance. I believe anyone in this building would be aware
that all semior staff work extremely long hours, often in-very 1 interisé and difficult

. crrcmns‘cances and -often outside normal business hours. Some’nmes this can lead to
o admrmstratrve matters falhng down tbe list of: prlorrtres .

I am currenﬂy in the process of revrewmg each staff member’s. status and ms’mlhng mn.
- “all of the tequirements, including mstrgatmg a regular staff meeting to deal with’
‘admiinistrative matters such as thesé as well as the normal hectic schedule of
. Assembly business, It is also worth noting that, due to these extended and unusual
. working conditions, the day to day management of staff'is, as you note, properly a.
* matter for the employmg member and the staff concerned. ‘ ,

In the case of those Who are currenﬂy on leave, I unders’cand thrs was raised directly
- with corporate services and confirmed in writing with the emiploying members before
leave was taken. T will follow up to ensure the paperwork is properly lodged as soon ’

as possrble s

' _Thank you again for the update and be assured We are add_ressmg your concerns as
_quickly as possible. :

Yours srncerely

Ian Hagan
Acting Chief of Staff -
© 19 Angust 2010.



[\71 @ééesélja.MLA’ '.; I : :
Leader'ofthe Opposition‘ O o

. ’ Déar Mr Seselja
' I am wntmg in relatron to:

W the requrrements for recordrng of attendance by Members staﬁ

» . the procedures forlodgement of those records with the Secretariat; and

- 'the relationship of those records to the administration of leave entitlements
(including time:off in liew) and the control weakness that exists where those
records are gither not malntalned or not held by the Secretarrat ’

My reason for wntlng stems trom my assessment that there is a Iow Ievel of
comphance with these requrrements and' procedyres within your office and, -
consequently, | am safisfying my obligations-as the admrnrstratlve head of the
Secrétariat to ensure that the utmost is done to. marntarn an appropnate control
envrronment - - . : . S

_' You will recalf that the above matters were examrned by the. Audrtor—General during .
~her audit of the administration of Members" entrtlements and were the subject of
' .some ﬂndtngs and recommendatlons ' o

: Dunng the course of that audrt the Audrtor-Generat s Oﬁ‘ ice: recognlsed that the role

" of the Secretariat in the administrafion of attendance recerds and leave entitlements

. was-subject t6 some constraints with respect to Members! staff, when coniparedto

. the Secretarlat’s own staff. ‘The Auditor-General recognised that the Secrétartat-

could not ensure that all members staff-compléted and lodged attendahce’ records

_hor could it ensure that all staff absences were properly authorlsed and covered by
leave entiflements. The Auditor-General confrrmed that the responslbtllty for these

matters rests wrth the employtng MLA C D

However to assrst in achrevrng full complrance the Secretanat undertook to provrde .
members with a regular (quarterly) summary of the attendance- reoords that had
been lodged and those not lodged for therr respectrve staff. S

In your case those quarterly reports have consrstently shown that

» & significant numbér of your staﬁ‘ do not appear to be comptetrng attendance
* records as required-under their employment arrangements®; and
= if, infact, those records are being maintained — they are not being lodged with-
* the Secretariat in accordance with the procedures adopted fo address -audit
expectatrons and requlrements : : :

1 Administrafion 6f Employment Issues for Staff of Members of the Legrslatrve Assembly. Audﬁor—General‘s Report

‘Number 5 of 2008, Augus! 2009 .
2 Clause 12 of lhe LAMS émployment agresment (RECORDS OF ATTENDANCE) provides:
12.1 You are required to maintain a record -of your attendance for duty and absence from duty I accordance with lhe .

. Collective Agreement

Legislativé Assembly for ths Austrahan Capita( ‘Terrttory

. Crvrc Square, Londun Circuit (GPO Box 1020) Canberra ACT 2601 -
T (02) 6205 0439 R (02) 6205 3108 E secretariat@act. gov au W WWW. legassambly act. gov au



- With the exception of two st hose atténdance records . -
+ are consistently completed and provided, there have been virtually no attendance
records lodged: by any of your remaining staff since late- 2009. In the case of
‘ﬁn‘:n—cqmpletion/submission dates back to October 2009‘and,' inthe caseof .
. he Secretariat has no record of any attendance record being lodged
since as employed by you at the beginning of the- 7" Assembly. - -~ -

. Ifthese records have not been maintained, the failures each constitute a breach of
- the requirements of thé LAMS Collective Agreement. If the récords have been’
maintained but not supplied to the’ Secretariat, the failures constitute a breach of the
control environment that the Auditor-Genaral expects the Secretariat fo maintain.

. Whatever, the Jevél of non-compliance in maintenance or lodgement of those
_records, the control weaknesses are exacerbated by the apparent absence of a '
number of your staff on leave, including staff who purport to be-taking time-off in lieu.”
The entitlement to take fime off in lieu can only exist where there 1$-a record of '
" attendanice that clearly establishes that the entifiement has been accrued. If staff do-
g hot mairitain an attendance record, there is no basis on which they can avail .
. themselves of time offinlieu. . . e ’ Lo e
" If staff are. absent on other forms of approved leave af any time, a leave application

must be compléted and forwarded to the Secretariat for processing and that.absence
should also be recorded as part of the aftendance record, If such leave Is taken but
no leave application is submitted, the staff:member concerned is;. in effect, being - - -
paid while absent from diity. Such an arrangement amounts toa failure in internal
* controls ‘and would raise serlous audit concerns, which could alsc lead-to criticism -
and embarrassment for you. - R B S

 Inlight of the Issuss | hiéve outlined, could | suggest thet you immediately take steps

" {o'address the extensive non-compliance with either the réquirements for attendance.”. -

. records fo' be completed, or for them to be lodged with the Secretariat; and for leave ™
forms o be comipleted and lodged forall absences., T

l'rifch'e.‘con%ex‘i of the "cugj;en.t fgdegé_“l. eieciic}n 'cam'p.ai.gn, itis apparent that some of-

. your staff are involved in-campaign activities and it is partiotlarly important that those * -

. staff are absent on some appropriate form of leave while they are engaged inthose :
activities: . ° oL - P L e
Yours, sincerely ° _
Mex Kiermaler . : :
Alcti'ng. Clerk of the Assembly

/ 3 August 2010 o




Non-Executive Members -

. Compilance wnth At tendanoe Recording Requiremente :

lan wntrng fo provide, the first of what will be regular quar‘erty reports to non -EX ecutrve
Members outlining the submission, or otherwise, of attendance records by your respective staﬁ

Members will reoall that in her recent report into the admrnrstratlon of employment mattere for
staff of MLAs, the Auditor-General found that, despite legal requirements;, there had been a
significant rate of non-submission of atiendance records across members offices: The audit
identified that, since 2007-08, the rate of non-submission of tlmesheets by hon- Exeoutrve

© Members' staff ranged between 20 and 25%. :

The Audltor—General recogmsed the procedures adopted by the Secretanat to identify and follow
- up records that had not.been completediiodged. However, the recommendations of the

Auditor-General included a reporting arrangements whereby the Secretariat would provide:
members with regular reports on key areas of compliance; inciuding the lodgement of . .
'tlmesheets and that euoh reports should seek speoaﬂc attention to any areas of non—comphance‘.

' The first such report is attached and covers the penod trom the oommenoement of the 7"‘
Assembly fo 30 June 2009 :

_ The Corporate Sérvices Ofﬂce 1ntends to provnde subsequent reports to members one month
- “affer the end of each quarter. - This will allow a full month to elapse at the end of each quarter to.

L ‘enable records to be ﬂnahsed sagned and Iodged

! Would strongly” encourage Members to-take approprrate steps to address any Jnstances of hon- .
* compliance shown in the: attached report. Based on the audit work already undertaken and the

measures being implemented to address the non-compliance, any unresolved instances oould
'be a source of potential: cntroxsm and embarrassment far the Member concerned

In addltnon to ongorng oompltanoe the trmety Iodgement of flnal umesheets for staff whoee
employment ceases is- ateo important so as fo assist, the Seoretarrat ln correctly caicutatlng any’

flna[ ehfitlements.

Any inquiries regarding the reports and attendanoe and leave reoords should be directed, inthe -
* first lnstanoe to Rachel Lemke : .

| uad

lan Duckwarth
~ Corporate Manager"

Q%\ \a_.'

Cetebratting 'éwent:y years of democracy
11 May 1989 - 11 May 2009 '
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